

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MAINE**

ACA CONNECTS – AMERICA’S
COMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AARON FREY, in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Maine,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00055-LEW

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE, ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,
AND CENTER FOR DEMOCRACY AND TECHNOLOGY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT’S OPPOSITION TO JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Emma Bond
Zachary L. Heiden
ACLU Foundation of Maine
PO Box 7860
Portland, ME 04112
207.619.6224
zheiden@aclumaine.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

Vera Eidelman
Arianna Demas
ACLU Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
212.549.2500
veidelman@aclu.org

Adam Schwartz
Andrew Crocker
Kit Walsh
Electronic Frontier Foundation
815 Eddy St.
San Francisco, CA 94109
415.436.9333
adam@eff.org

Emma Llansó
Center for Democracy & Technology
1401 K St NW, Ste 200
Washington, DC 20005
202.637.9800
ellanso@cdt.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Privacy Act is a regulation of speech subject to <i>Central Hudson</i> scrutiny.	4
II. Maine has substantial interests in protecting users from BIAS provider surveillance.	6
III. The Privacy Act directly advances and is narrowly drawn to Maine’s substantial interests.	10
A. The Privacy Act is tailored to specific commercial actors.	11
1. Many consumer data privacy laws are sector-specific.	11
2. BIAS providers are uniquely situated to invade customers’ privacy and evade market discipline.	12
3. BIAS providers have a long history of violating customer privacy.	15
B. The Privacy Act’s opt-in consent requirement is narrowly drawn to Maine’s substantial interests.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bartnicki v. Vopper, 532 U.S. 514 (2001) 6, 8

Boelter v. Advance Magazine Publishers Inc. (Boelter II),
210 F. Supp. 3d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) passim

Boelter v. Hearst Commc’ns, Inc. (Boelter I), 192 F. Supp. 3d 427 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... passim

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 7

Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y., 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 3, 4

DOJ v. Reporters Comm., 489 U.S. 749 (1989)..... 17

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc., 472 U.S. 749 (1985) 3, 4

In re Facebook, Inc. Internet Tracking Litig., 956 F.3d 589 (9th Cir. 2020) 7, 8

King v. Gen. Info. Servs., Inc., 903 F. Supp. 2d 303 (E.D. Pa. 2012) 3, 5, 6, 8

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 8

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 9

Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC, 555 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

Nat’l Fire Adjustment Co., Inc. v. Cioppa, 357 F. Supp. 3d 38 (D. Me. 2019)..... 6

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab., 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 7

Riley v. California, 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014) 7

Rocket Learning, Inc. v. Rivera-Sanchez, 715 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 4

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 564 U.S. 552, 568 (2011)..... 4, 5, 7

Talley v. California, 362 U.S. 60 (1960) 9

Trans Union Corp. v. FTC (Trans Union I), 245 F.3d 809 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... passim

Trans Union Corp. v. FTC (Trans Union II), 267 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... passim

Trans Union LLC v. FTC (Trans Union III), 295 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 3, 5

U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC, 182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 19

United States v. Warshak, 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 7

Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y v. Village of Stratton, 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... 9

Statutes

35-A M.R.S. § 9301..... 2, 20

Cable Privacy Act, 47 U.S.C. § 551 11, 18

Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6501..... 12

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681..... 12
 Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act, 15 U.S.C. § 6801..... 12
 Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act, 45 C.F.R. § 160 12
 Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2701..... 12
 Telecommunications Act, 47 U.S.C. § 222..... 12, 18
 Video Privacy Protection Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2710..... 12

Other Authorities

Bennett Cyphers & Gennie Gebhart, *Behind the One-Way Mirror: A Deep Dive Into the Technology of Corporate Surveillance*, EFF (2019) 8
 Christian Kreibech, et al., *Widespread Hijacking of Search Traffic in the United States*, EFF (Aug. 4, 2011)..... 15
 Dara Kerr, *Your Web Browsing History Is Totally Unique, Like Fingerprints*, CNET (Aug. 1, 2012) 10
 Erik Ortiz, *Marriott Says Breach of Starwood Guest Database Compromised Info of Up to 500 Million*, NBC News (Nov. 30, 2018)..... 9
 FCC Communications Marketplace Report, FCC 18-181 (Dec. 2018)..... 13
 FCC, Fixed Broadband Deployment Area Summary: Maine (June 2019)..... 13
 Federal Communications Commission, FCC Settles Verizon “Supercookie” Probe, Requires Consumer Opt-in for Third Parties: Verizon Wireless to Obtain Affirmative Consent from Consumers Before Sending Unique Identifier Headers to Third Parties..... 16
Infrastructure Rankings, U.S. News and World Report..... 13
 Jacob Hoffman-Andrews, *Verizon Injecting Perma-Cookies to Track Mobile Customers, Bypassing Privacy Controls*, EFF (Nov. 3, 2014)..... 16
 Jeremy Gillula & Kate Tummarello, *Hollow Privacy Promises from Major Internet Service Providers*, EFF (Apr. 18, 2017)..... 17
 Jonathan Mayer, *AT&T Hotspots: Now with Advertising Injection*, Web Policy Blog (Aug. 25, 2015)..... 15
 Kate Kaye, *The \$24 Billion Data Business That Telecoms Don’t Want to Talk About*, AdAge (Oct. 26, 2015)..... 16
 Kristen Kozinski & Neena Kapur, *How to Dox Yourself on the Internet*, NYT Open (Feb. 27, 2020) 10
 Łukasz Olejnik, Claude Castelluccia & Artur Janc, *Why Johnny Can’t Browse in Peace: On the Uniqueness of Web Browsing History Patterns*, in Proceedings of the 5th Workshop on Hot Topics in Privacy Enhancing Technologies (2012)..... 10
 Marcia Hofmann, *Carrier IQ Tries to Censor Research With Baseless Legal Threat*, EFF (Nov. 21, 2011)..... 16

Phillip Dampier, *ISP Crams Its Own Ads All Over Your Capped Internet Connection; Banners Block Your View, Stop The Cap!* (Apr. 3, 2013)..... 15

President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society (1967) 9

Press Release, *Markey, Barton Raise Privacy Concerns About Charter Communications* (May 16, 2008)..... 15

Tara Siegel Bernard, et al., *Equifax Says Cyberattack May Have Affected 143 Million in the U.S.*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 7, 2017)..... 9

Vindu Goel & Nicole Perloth, *Yahoo Says 1 Billion User Accounts Were Hacked*, N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 2016)..... 9
